

No. 05-541

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EMPAGRAN, S.A., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD, HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE INC.,
ROCHE VITAMINS INC., BASF AG, BASF CORP.,
RHONE-POULENC ANIMAL NUTRITION INC.,
RHONE-POULENC INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
TYRONE C. FAHNER
ANDREW S. MAROVITZ
JEFFREY W. SARLES
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE &
MAW LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

Attorneys for Respondent
BASF Corporation

ARTHUR F. GOLDEN
Counsel of Record
LAWRENCE PORTNOY
CHARLES S. DUGGAN
WILLIAM J. FENRICH
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 450-4000

Attorneys for Respondent
F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd

[Names and addresses of additional counsel listed on signature pages]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT IN THE COURTS OF APPEALS.....	11
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS FOLLOWED THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISION IN THIS CASE AND CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE SHERMAN ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS	13
A. The Comity Considerations Cited by This Court in Its Prior Decision Fully Support the Decision Below.....	14
B. Antitrust Precedent Further Supports the Court of Appeals’ Determination That Only Foreign Injuries Proximately Caused By a U.S. Effect Are Actionable	19
C. Petitioners’ Policy Arguments Are Con- trary to the Views of the United States and Every Foreign Government That Has Participated in These Proceedings.....	22
III. HAVING CONCEDED BELOW THAT FOR- EIGN INJURIES ARE ACTIONABLE ONLY IF PROXIMATELY CAUSED BY AN EFFECT ON U.S. COMMERCE, PETI- TIONERS CANNOT NOW ASSERT THAT “BUT FOR” CAUSATION SUFFICES.....	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	17
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	18
<i>Caribbean Broad. Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8, 21
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 542 U.S. 953 (2004)	10
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap AS v. HeereMac v.o.f.</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Statoil ASA v. HeereMac v.o.f.</i> , 534 U.S. 1127 (2002).....	5, 11, 12, 19, 20
<i>eMag Solutions, LLC v. Toda Kogyo Corp.</i> , No. C 02-1611 PJH, 2005 WL 1712084 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2005)	13
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	18
<i>Fellers v. United States</i> , 74 U.S.L.W. 3228 (U.S. Oct. 11, 2005).....	10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 541 U.S. 1086 (2004)	10
<i>Green Leaf Nursery v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 341 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1037 (2004).....	18
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972) ..	17
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Industria Siciliana Asfalti, Bitumi, S.p.A. v. Exxon Research & Eng'g Co.</i> , No. 75 Civ. 5828-CSH, 1977-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 61,256, 1977 WL 1353 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 1977).....	7–8, 21
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2410 (2005).....	10
<i>Kruman v. Christie's Int'l PLC</i> , 284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1080 (2000)	18
<i>Latino Quimica-Amtex S.A. v. Akzo Nobel Chems. B.V.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 10312 (HB) (DF), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19788 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2005).....	13
<i>MM Global Servs., Inc. v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 337 (D. Conn. 2004).....	13
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	3
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2317 (2005).....	10
<i>In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 00-MDL-1328 (PAM), 2005 WL 2810682 (D. Minn. Oct. 26, 2005)	13
<i>Operation Rescue v. NOW, Inc.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2991 (2005).....	10
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)...	10
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov't of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978).....	7, 20, 22
<i>Scheidler v. NOW, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	10
<i>SEIU Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Guatemala v. Tobacco Inst., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 994 (2001)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sniado v. Bank Austria AG</i> , 378 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	25
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 6a.....	2, 4, 21, 25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 (1982)	21
1A P. AREEDA & H. HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. spec. supp. 2005)	10
